<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources RECEIVED

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. **NMOCD ARTESIA** Santa Fe, NM 87505

JAN 26 2011

with Rule 116 on back

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance side of form

## **Release Notification and Corrective Action**

MLBIIII	63/33/				OPE	ERATOR		X	Initial Rep	port Final Repor	.1
		Iarshall & W	inston, I	nc. 14/8	7	Contact: To	m Brandt		······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Address: PO Box 50880, Midland, TX 79710-0880						Telephone No.: 432-684-6373					
		LIN 23 FEDE				Facility Typ	e: Oil & Gas V	Vellsite	NMOC	D 2RP No.: 754	
Surface Owner:					Mineral Owner: LEASE No.: LC-069157						
Federal						Federal			API No.: 30-015-34879		
				LOCA	TIO	N OF REI	LEASE				
			Feet from the					West Line County			
О	23	22S	28E	660		South	1980	E	ast	Eddy	
	•				Lati	tudeLo	ongitude				
				NAT	URE	OF REL	EASE				
Type of Release: Produced water from accidental truck discharge						Volume of Release: Unauthorized			Volume Recovered: None (sandy/rocky		
Source of Release: Leaking valve on the southern most load line while						Discharge - Unknown  Date and Hour of Occurrence:			area quickly absorbed)  Date and Hour of Discovery:		
Source of Release: Leaking valve on the southern most load line while VMJ transport truck was loading out.							Unknown			BLM NWO 1 December 2010	
Was Immed						If YES, To			1		
				ot aware that this							
discharge was reportable until recent field work began. Thus changed status from an NR.						NMOCD (Mike Bratcher) 7 December 2010 via letter as an NR at that time					
Status Hom t		X No 🔲	Not Requ	ired							
By Whom? BLM						Date and Hour: Unknown based on issuance of NWO on 11/28/2010					
Was a Watercourse Reached?  Yes X No					If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.  N/A						
							IV/A				
If a Waterco	urse was Im N/A	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.	•							
Describe Co.	af Dashi	em and Reme	dial A atia	n Tolon *							
Describe Ca	use of Probl	em and Keme	спат Аспо	n raken."							
										areas both offsite and in	
										ils and haul these to dispo	
soon as poss	ible to preve	ent further ver	ticai and i	iorizontai aosorpti	ion. Sa	impies were ta	ken to establish t	ile discii	arge baseiiii	e for excavation purposes	
Describe Are	ea Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tal	cen.*							
Classia is b	aina aandu	atad oo dalina	atad in th	a attached Correc	stiva A	ation Dlan ((	CAD) municipant to	NIMOC	'D maquilatam	u mandataa Camplina d	ofinac
-	_			be conducted acco			· -		_	y mandates. Sampling d NTS FOR DETAILS.	ermed
the extent of	the spin the	and remedie	ation will	oc conducted acce	, amgi	, OLE AT	TACHED EADOR	MIONI	DOCCINE	VISTOR DETRIES.	
I hereby cert	ify that the	information g	iven above	e is true and comp	lete to 1	the best of my	knowledge and u	ındersta	nd that pursi	uant to NMOCD rules and	
										ases which may endanger	
public health	or the onvi	ronmern).	^								
Signature: ComMBrand						OIL CON	<u>SERV</u>	ATION	<u>DIVISION</u>		
Signature: /6/11/11/Drawov								Ø	1		
Printed Name: Tom M. Brandt						Approved by	DisSiign@dpByyis	Ali)	4 Bran	With_	
mn				<del></del>					Paralinati F	Nata	
Title: Pres	sident					Approval Da	<del>''</del>		Expiration I		
E-mail Ad	dress: tbr	andt@mar-	-win.com	L	İ	Conditions of	f Approval: Zer	nedr	whai per	<b>├</b>	
						rmasie	inks & Cree	le liv	1	Attached	
Date: 25	January	2011	Phone	432,684,6373						1	

\* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

RECEIVED

JAN **26** 2011

NMOCD ARTESIA

Mr. Tom Brandt President MARSHALL & WINSTON, INC. PO Box 50880 Midland, TX 79710-0880

25 January 2011

Mr. Mike Bratcher
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1301 West Grand Avenue
Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Dublin 23 Federal No. 1 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Produced Water Discharge

U/L O Sec 23 T22S R28E 660' FSL 1980' FEL

API No.: 30-015-34879 / Federal Lease No.: LC-069157 / NMOCD 2RP No.: 754

Dear Mr. Bratcher:

Marshall & Winston, Inc. (Marshall & Winston) herewith notifies the State of New Mexico, Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) that it received a Notice of Written Order (NWO) No. 11-JA-037W from the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) on a produced water discharge caused by a leaking valve on the southern most load line of said battery as cited above. Marshall & Winston proceeded with cleanup as is warranted by the extremely rocky and thin sandy soil conditions to prevent further vertical and horizontal absorption, especially given the time of year and the onset of inclement, wintry conditions.

Samples were taken to ascertain soil chloride values and delineate the produced water discharge impact. Laboratory analyticals verified a beginning discharge baseline of 80,000 mg/K of soil chlorides with no hydrocarbons present. Excavation operations defined the presence of cap rock on 24 January 2011 at approximately 10" to 14" posing severe limitations on further excavation without danger of violating the integrity of this impermeable barrier, which had prevented further vertical transport of the contaminant. Following removal of approximately 60 yards of contaminated material to disposal (90% of which was rock) and an additional sampling investigation to re-verify the infield conditions, Marshall & Winston notified the NMOCD and the BLM that traditional cleanup methods should be re-evaluated predicated on the following dynamics which are substantiated by laboratory results after even further excavation efforts were engaged, as follows below:

## 19 JANUARY 2011 SAMPLING EVENT

## 24 JANUARY 2011 SAMPLING EVENT

1.	Tank battery area -3,640 mg/K	5,210 mg/K
2.	Middle area discharge - 5,450 mg/K	4,260 mg/K
3.	Discharge at end of spill - 4,540 mg/K	3,700 mg/K
4.	SE Leg area – 1,640 mg/K	2,370 mg/K

When one compares these analytical results, they are basically identical even though more

material has been removed. This phenomenon is occurring because the surface area ratios (90% rock / 10% soil) are completely skewed to favor the contaminant values which can only be derived from two sources (1) minute amounts of loose soil which continue to mix with (2) minor amounts of soil attached to rocks constantly being moved during remediation activities within the surrounding environment. Unless all loose rock is removed and the cap rock swept clean, it is doubtful soil chloride values will decrease enough to be significantly different from the data we now have. Further, such an aggressive/radical action forebears common sense applications of environmental assuredness. It is very important to remember that the contaminant levels began with 80,000 mg/K on the surface, which for all practical and measurable options has basically been removed.

What does make sense is to consider that the remaining sodium chloride levels are trapped by the cap rock and will not penetrate into groundwater, which in this area lies at approximately 70'. Further delineation is also not possible due to the potential threat of violating the cap rock and soil chloride values are not significant when held in context with the actual infield situation. The excavated material will be replaced with clean soil, fertilized (calcium sulfate) and seeded pursuant to BLM seed mixes for this area. Thus restoring the natural habitat.

Should you have questions, please call 432-684-6373 (office) or 432-553-9747 (cell).

Sincerely,

Tom Brandt President

Enclosures: NMOCD Initial C-141, Laboratory Analyticals